
FORMOSA PROSONIC INDUSTRIES BERHAD (172312-K)

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2006

The figures have not been audited

1. Accounting policies

The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with FRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting issued by the Malaysia Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) and Chapter 9, Part K of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the most recent audited annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2006 except for the adoption of the following new and revised Financial Reporting Standards (“FRS”) issued by MASB that are effective for the Group’s financial statements commencing 1 April 2006:

FRS2
Share-Based Payments

FRS3
Business Combinations

FRS101
Presentation of Financial Statements

FRS102 
Inventories

FRS108
Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors

FRS110
Events after the Balance Sheet Date

FRS116
Property, Plant and Equipment

FRS121
The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates

FRS127
Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

FRS128
Investments in Associates

FRS132
Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation

FRS133
Earnings Per Share

FRS136
Impairment of Assets

FRS138
Intangible Assets

The adoption of above FRS does not have any significant financial impact on the Group for the current quarter under review except for the following:

FRS 3: Business combinations, FRS 136: Impairment of Assets and FRS 138: Intangible Assets

The new FRS 3 has resulted in consequential amendments to two other accounting standards, FRS 136 and FRS 138.  The adoption of FRS 136 has resulted in a change in the accounting policy relating to goodwill on consolidation.  This adoption has resulted in the Group ceasing annual amortisation of goodwill.  Instead, goodwill is tested annually for impairment or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that it might be impaired. 
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1. Accounting policies (cont’d)

Prior to 1 April 2006, goodwill was amortised on a straight line basis over its estimated useful life or 20 years, whichever is shorter.  The transitional provisions of FRS 3 has required the Group to eliminate on 1 April 2006 the accumulated amortisation of RM325,139 against the carrying amount of goodwill.  The carrying amount of goodwill as at 1 April 2006 of RM1,241,764 ceased to be amortised.  This has the effect of reducing the amortisation charges by RM19,586 in the current quarter.

With effect from 1 April 2006, in accordance with FRS 3, if the Group’s fair value of the net assets acquired in a business combination exceeds the consideration paid (previously known as negative goodwill or reserve on consolidation), the excess is recognised immediately in the income statement.  Prior to 1 April 2006, negative goodwill arising on acquisition of an associated company was amortised on a straight line basis over its estimated useful life of 20 years.  In accordance with the transitional provisions of FRS 3, the negative goodwill as at 1 April 2006 of RM3,084,760 was derecognised with a corresponding increase in retained earnings.


FRS 101: Presentation of financial statements

The adoption of the revised FRS 101 has affected the presentation of minority interest, share of net after-tax results of associates and other disclosures. In the consolidated balance sheet, minority interests are now presented within total equity. In the consolidated income statement, minority interests are presented as an allocation of the total profit or loss for the period. A similar requirement is also applicable to the statement of changes in equity. FRS 101 also requires disclosure, on the face of the statement of changes in equity, total recognised income and expenses for the period, showing separately, the amounts attributable to equity holders of the parent and to minority. 

The current period’s presentation of the Group’s financial statements is based on the revised requirements of FRS 101, with the comparatives restated to conform with the current period’s presentation where applicable.

2. Audit qualification

The audit report of the Group’s preceding year was not qualified.

3. Seasonal or cyclical factors

Demands for speaker systems and its related products are generally seasonal and are affected by economic conditions in countries in which the products are sold.
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4. Unusual items

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income and cash flow for the current financial period.

5. Changes in estimates of amount reported

There were no significant changes in estimates of amount reported in prior interim period or prior financial year that have a material effect in the current financial period.

6. Issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities

There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-back, share cancellation, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the financial period ended 30 June 2006.

7. Dividend paid

There were no dividends paid during the financial period under review.

8. Segmental reporting

	
	Revenue
	
	Segment assets
	
	Capital expenditure

	
	by location of customers
	
	by location of assets
	
	By location of assets

	3-month period


	2007
	
	2006
	
	30/06/2006
	
	30/06/2005


	
	2007
	
	2006

	 
	RM’000


	
	RM’000

RM
	
	RM’000

RM
	
	RM’000

RM
	
	RM’000

RM
	
	RM’000

RM

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Malaysia
	70,397


	
	51,505


	
	215,014
	
	194,721
	
	894
	
	3,249

	Asia
	60,062
	
	28,022
	
	64,066
	
	32,054
	
	2,446
	
	1,131

	Europe
	3,738
	
	2,913
	
	15,721
	
	12,893
	
	16
	
	5

	Americas
	6,049
	
	7,277
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-

	Others
	11

-
	
	121

-
	
	-


	
	1,309


	
	-
	
	-

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	140,257
	
	89,838
	
	294,801
	
	240,977
	
	3,356
	
	4,385


9. Valuation of property, plant and equipment

The valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward without any amendments from the previous annual financial statements.

10. Subsequent event

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current financial period that have not been reflected in the interim financial report.
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11. Changes in composition of the Group

There was no change in the composition of the Group for the current financial period under review.

12. Contingent liabilities or contingent assets

There were no changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets since the last annual balance sheet date.

13. Review of performance

The Group posted profit before tax of RM1.3 million for the current quarter as compared to profit before tax of RM0.3 million for the corresponding preceding quarter mainly due to an increase in revenue of 56% from RM89.8 million to RM140.3 million.  

14. Comparison with previous quarter’s results

The Group posted profit before tax of RM1.3 million as compared to a loss before tax of RM5.1 million in the immediate preceding quarter on the back of higher revenue and share of profits in associated companies and lower foreign exchange losses. 

15. Prospects for the current financial year

Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Directors are of the opinion that the operating environment for the financial year ending 31 March 2007 is expected to be challenging in view of the appreciation of the Ringgit, interest rates and commodity prices. The Board expects that the performance would be comparable to that achieved in 2006.

16. Deviation from profit forecast and profit guarantee

Not applicable.
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17. Taxation

Taxation comprises: -

	
	Individual Quarter
	
	Cumulative Quarter

	Year ended
	30/06/2006
	
	30/06/2005


	
	30/06/2006
	
	30/06/2005



	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	Current taxation
	649
	
	230
	
	649
	
	230

	Deferred tax – current year
	(131)


	
	(144)


	
	(131)


	
	(144)



	(Over )/Under provision of


	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 taxation in prior years 
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-

	
	518
	
	86
	
	518
	
	86


The effective tax rate for the current quarter is higher than the statutory tax rate mainly due to the non-availability of group relief where tax losses of certain subsidiary companies cannot be set-off against the taxable profit of other subsidiary companies. 

18. Profit on disposal of properties and unquoted securities

There was no sale of unquoted investments and/or properties for the current quarter and financial year to-date. 

19. Purchase or disposal of quoted securities

There was no purchase and/or disposal of quoted securities for the current quarter and financial year to-date. 

Investment comprises: -

	
	As at 30/06/2006
	
	As at 31/03/2006



	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	At cost / carrying amount:-
	
	
	

	Shares quoted in Malaysia
	25,227
	
	25,227

	
	
	
	

	At market value:-
	
	
	

	Shares quoted in Malaysia
	31,122
	
	29,566


20. Corporate proposals

There was no corporate proposal announced which remained incomplete as at the date of issue of the interim report.
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21. Group borrowings (interest bearing) and debt securities

	As at end of the year


	 30/06/2006


	
	31/03/2006



	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	Repayable within twelve months:-
	
	
	

	Bankers’ acceptances – secured
	11,990
	
	12,540

	Bank overdraft - secured
	7,778
	
	7,648

	Term loans – secured


	3,758
	
	147

	Sub total
	23,526
	
	20,335

	
	
	
	

	Repayable after twelve months:-


	
	
	

	Term loans – secured


	5,292
	
	719

	Total
	28,818
	
	21,054

	
	
	
	

	Included in the above are borrowings denominated in foreign currency as follows:- 

	
	
	
	

	HKD borrowings
	6,307
	
	2,772

	USD borrowings
	9,654
	
	4,876

	GBP borrowings
	860
	
	866


22. Financial instruments with off balance sheet risk

During the financial period, the Group entered into foreign currency forward contracts to manage exposures to foreign exchange risk.

As at 30 June 2006, the notional amount of forward foreign exchange contracts that were entered into by the Group to hedge its foreign receivables were RM12.6 million. The settlement dates of these forward contracts are in August and September 2006.

23. Material litigation

There was no pending material litigation since the last annual balance sheet date.

24. Dividend

The Board of Directors had proposed a first & final tax exempt dividend of 7.5 sen per share of RM1.00 each for the financial year ended 31 March 2006.  The date of payment will be announced later.

The Board of Directors has not recommended any interim dividend for the financial period ended 30 June 2006.
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25. Earnings per share

(a) Basic

	
	Individual quarter
	Cumulative quarter

	
	Current year
	Preceding

year 
	Current year 
	Preceding

year 

	
	30/06/06
	30/06/05
	30/06/06
	30/06/05

	Net profit attributable to equity holders of the parent (RM’000)
	1,375
	7
	1,375
	7

	
	
	
	
	

	Weighted average number of shares (‘000)
	82,107
	82,107
	82,107
	82,107

	
	
	
	
	

	Basic earnings per share (sen)
	1.67
	0.01
	1.67
	0.01


(b) Diluted

	
	Individual quarter
	Cumulative quarter

	
	Current year
	Preceding

year 
	Current year 
	Preceding

year 

	
	30/06/06
	30/06/05
	30/06/06
	30/06/05

	Net profit attributable to equity holders of the parent (RM’000)
	1,375
	7
	1,375
	7

	
	
	
	
	

	Weighted average number of shares (‘000)
	82,107
	82,107
	82,107
	82,107

	
	
	
	
	

	Diluted earnings per share (sen)
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA


The diluted earnings per share for the current quarter and financial year to-date have not been disclosed as its effects on the earnings per share are anti-dilutive.

- Page 5 -


